   MLX90291
SMD Programmable Linear Hall Sensor IC
Featuring PWM Output
3901090291 Page 1 of 18                    Data Sheet
Rev 002       Mar/12
Features and Benefits
� Programmable Hall effect sensor
� 12-bit 125Hz PWM output signal

Package Code: DC for SOIC8
Packing Form:           TU for Tube, RE for Reel
Ordering Example:    MLX90291-KDC-BCA-000-TU
   MLX90291
SMD Programmable Linear Hall Sensor IC
Featuring PWM Output
3901090291 Page 2 of 18                    Data Sheet
Rev 002       Mar/12
1 Functional Diagram
Hall
Bias
Integrating
P2P
DIDO
4-
Phase
Switch
Box
fs = 1MHz
Oscillator
1 MHz
Clock
Generator
I = 4 x 0.35mA
S = 80mV/T
Vh= 4mV @50mT
G = 15 … 190
G = 4
fs = 1MHz
Input data rate
Voltage
Regulator
DIGITAL + EEPROM
RG[2:0] ATTN2P5
3.3V core
TC1ST[6:0]
TC2ND[5:0]
ADC
PWM Logic
Test
Controller
TEST1
TEST2
TEST3
VDD
VSS
3.3V
ana
3.3V
dig
fc = 1MHz
digital clock
f = 15kHz
data conversion
rate
Control lines
OUTPUT
Program.
Attenuation
 by
 1 or 4.5
TEST5
OUT
TEST4
Reverse
Polarity
Protection
Figure 1: Block diagram
2 General Description
The MLX90291 is a monolithic programmable linear Hall sensor IC, which can provide a PWM output signal
proportional to the externally applied magnetic flux density or act as a switch with a programmable threshold